
 

 

 

Merton Council 

Healthier Communities and 
Older People Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel  
 
Date: 15 January 2014 

Time: 19:15 

Venue: Committee rooms B, C & D - Merton Civic Centre, London Road, Morden 
SM4 5DX 

AGENDA 

Page Number 

 

1.  Declarations of  Pecuniary  Interest   

2.  Apologies for Absence   

3.  Minutes of the meeting held on the 13 November 2013  1 - 4 

4.  Matters arising from the minutes   

5.  South West London and St Georges Mental Health Trust  - 
Foundation Trust Proposal  

5 - 12 

6.  Business Plan Update 2014-2018,  13 - 466 

7.  Work Programme  467 - 
472 

 

 

 

 

 

 

This is a public meeting – members of the public are very welcome to attend. 
The meeting room will be open to members of the public from 7.00 p.m. 

 
For more information about the work of this and other overview and scrutiny panels, 
please telephone 020 8545 3390 or e-mail scrutiny@merton.gov.uk. Alternatively, 
visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny 
 
Press enquiries: press@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3483 or 4093 
 
Email alerts: Get notified when agendas are published 
www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Healthier Communities and Older People Overview and Scrutiny Panel membership 
 
Councillors: 
Logie Lohendran (Chairman) 
Richard Chellew 
Caroline Cooper-Marbiah 
Brenda Fraser 
Maurice Groves 
Peter McCabe (Vice-Chair) 
Debbie Shears 
Gregory Patrick Udeh 
Substitute Members: 
Laxmi Attawar 
John Dehaney 
Gilli Lewis-Lavender 
Suzanne Grocott 

Co-opted Representatives 
Myrtle Agutter 
Laura Johnson 
Sheila Knight 
Barbara Price 
Saleem Sheikh 

Note on declarations of interest 

Members are advised to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any matter to be considered at the 
meeting.  If a pecuniary interest is declared they should withdraw from the meeting room during the whole of 
the consideration of that mater and must not participate in any vote on that matter.  If  members
[...]
ns to the Cabinet.  

⇒ Scrutiny of Council Documents: Panels also examine key Council documents, such as the 
budget, the Business Plan and the Best Value Performance Plan. 

 
Scrutiny panels need the help of local people, partners and community groups to make sure that 
Merton delivers effective services. If you think there is something that scrutiny should look at, or 
have views on current reviews being carried out by scrutiny, let us know.  
 
For more information, please contact the Scrutiny Team on 020 8545 3390 or by e-mail on 
scrutiny@merton.gov.uk. Alternatively, visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny 



All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

 

1 

HEALTHIER COMMUNITIES AND OLDER PEOPLE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
PANEL 
13 NOVEMBER 2013 

(19.15 - 21.15) 

PRESENT: Councillors Logie Lohendran (in the Chair), Brenda Fraser, 
Maurice Groves, Peter McCabe, Debbie Shears, Gregory Udeh, 
Laxmi Attawar, Myrtle Agutter, Sheila Knight and Saleem Sheikh 
 
 

ALSO PRESENT:  
 
 
Councillors Linda Kirby 
 
Dr Kay Eilbert (Director of Public Health), Anjan Ghosh 
(Assistant Director and Consultant in public health), Stella 
Akintan, Peter Jenkinson (Director of Corporate Affairs, St 
Georges Healthcare NHS Trust) and Alison Robertson (Chief  
Nurse, St Georges Healthcare NHS Trust) 
 

 
1.  DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTERESTS (Agenda Item 1) 

 
There were no declarations of pecuniary interests 
 
2.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 2) 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Caroline Cooper-Marbiah 
 
3.  MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 17 OCTOBER 2013 (Agenda Item 3) 

 
There were no comments on the minutes of the last meeting. 
  
 
4.  MATTER ARISING FROM THE MINUTES (Agenda Item 4) 

 
A panel member said that they had expected to receive more information on the ‘Live 
Well’ project from the public health team. The Director for Public Health said that this 
is a behaviour change project covering the areas of diet, alcohol, exercise and 
smoking. They are currently negotiating a contract with Merton Voluntary Sector 
Council to work with community groups. 
  
 
5.  MERTON JOINT STRATEGIC NEEDS ASSESSMENT (Agenda Item 7) 

 
The Assistant Director and Consultant in Public Health gave an overview of the main 
provisions within the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment. 
  

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



 

2 

A panel member said that many challenges around HIV have been raised but what is 
being done to tackle them?  The Assistant Director and Consultant in Public Health 
said that GP’s are now testing all new patients for HIV. There is a pan London 
collaboration on distributing condoms across London. Also the Health Protection 
Agency and Public Health England are doing lots of work around TB. In response to 
a question it was reported that the rates of TB are increasing in response to 
demographics. 
  
A panel member asked if the Clinical Commissioning Groups are looking at the under 
reporting of diabetes. 
  
The Director said Long term conditions are one of the priorities of the Clinical 
Commissioning Group. They are looking at early detection, management and the 
variation between practices. 
  
A panel member asked how old are the datasets and if we are using the latest 
information? The Assistant Director and Consultant in Public Health said public 
health uses the most recent data available for  the Joint Strategic Needs 
Assessment. 
A panel member asked if spitting is a risk in relation to TB? 
  
 The Director for Public Health said that the Health Protection Agency said that it is 
not a risk unless you are in close contact with the TB germs for six to eight hours. 
  
Councillor Linda Kirby said that she recognises that this is a problem and some 
council’s are using bye-laws to ban it, however enforcement would be difficult.  We 
could put notices up but then some may feel that this degrades the local area.  
  
 
6.  UPDATE FROM ST GEORGES NHS TRUST (Agenda Item 5) 

 
Alison Robertson, Chief Nurse gave an overview on the recent work within St 
Georges, focussing on the Quality Improvement Strategy and Patient Experience. 
  
Peter Jenkinson, The Director of Corporate Affairs reported that an inspection from 
Care Quality Commission raised some areas of concern.  The Trust took this very 
seriously and an action plan was developed.  Significant improvements were found 
when the Care Quality Commission revisited in August this year. 
  
St Georges will also be one of the first Trust’s to go through the Care Quality 
Commission’s new inspection regime. Also the Trust is now in the lowest band of risk 
across the country for quality of services. 
  
A panel member said they were concerned that there was no additional funding for 
excess winter deaths yet there is a high incidence of this problem in Merton. 
  
The Chief Nurse reported that the funding is being directed to the areas with the most 
challenges. They will be working closely with the Clinical Commissioning Group to 
mitigate the challenges. 

Page 2



 

3 

  
A panel member asked about levels of temporary staffing within the Trust, it was 
reported that there is a policy on the numbers of trained and untrained nurses. This 
year they have trained one hundred intensive care nurses and managed to retain 
seventy.  
  
A Panel member asked if the Trust use relatives or carers to help with feeding. The 
Chief Nurse agreed this was the case they also use volunteers, especially in the 
older people’s wards. However they still believe that feeding and nutrition is the 
nurse’s responsibility. 
  
A panel member asked why the Care Quality Commission had an issue with their 
record management. The Chief Nurse reported that they had found that some 
records were not kept securely and were left on Nurse’s stations. Also a patient’s 
observation chart was found to be marked incorrectly. Nothing happened as a result 
of this although it could have put the patient at risk. 
  
A panel member asked about the Care Quality Commission’s ratings on 
management of medicines and care to patients. The Chief Nurse reported that they 
did not have a consistent process for monitoring temperature on drugs fridges, 
although the  Care Quality Commission were satisfied that there had been no harm to 
patients. In regards to care to patients, patients in the cancer ward particularly 
reported low ratings for experience, even though the clinical outcomes were very 
good. As a result of this an action plan was developed.  It was recognised that there 
was a poor clinical environment. The action plan includes more contact with specialist 
nurses and training for staff. 
  
A panel member said there is huge variation in service between wards; therefore 
instant electronic feedback would be helpful. 
The Chief Nurse said important signals come from family and friends. A number of 
changes have been put in place to tackle variation in service between wards 
including uniforms to make senior staff visible and ensuring that they spend at least 
half their time supervising the wards.  There is also a leadership development 
programme.  
  
 
7.  BUSINESS PLAN UPDATE 2014-2018 (Agenda Item 6) 

 
The Director of Corporate Services said that this report focuses on the capital 
programme. The main work relevant for this Panel is the replacement of the social 
care system. In regards to the Medium Term Financial Strategy, the gap is £18 
million in 2017-18. The new department savings target is £2.3 million.  In years 2014-
15 the closing the gap reserve will be used, as the aim is to help departments with 
these changes. Further proposals will be brought to the scrutiny Panels in January. 
  
A panel member said there is significant increase in the 80 plus age group which will 
put pressure on the budgets in treating conditions such as dementia and Alzheimer’s. 
  

Page 3



 

4 

Councillor Linda Kirby said that there is a delicate balancing act in meeting the needs 
of a range of vulnerable groups.   
  
A panel member said that if domiciliary care is not well resourced this can lead to 
further costs further down the line. 
  
A panel member asked for reassurance that the new IT system will work. The 
Director for Corporate Resources reported that the Directors were the joint leads for 
the projects and all staff will be provided with the necessary training for the system. 
  
A panel member asked about the impact of freezing council tax. The Director of 
Corporate Services said that there would be an on-going negative impact over time. 
We need to decide what level would be balanced against the impact on households.  
  
A panel member asked what level of business rates we will be able to retain and 
what will be the impact of the Community Infrastructure Levy. 
  
The Director of Corporate Resources reported that we will be able to keep 30% of our 
business rates; the Community Infrastructure levy is likely to be less beneficial than 
section 106 monies. 
  
 

Page 4



Committee: Healthier Communities and Older People 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 15 January 2014 

Agenda item:  

Wards: ALL 

Subject:  South West London and St George’s Mental Health NHS 

Trust – Foundation Trust Proposal 

Lead officer: Angela Attah, Director of Corporate Affairs/Trust Secretary, South West 
London and St George’s Mental Health NHS Trust. Angela.Attah@swlstg-tr.nhs.uk 

Lead member: Councillor Logie Lohendran,  Chair of the Healthier Communities and 
Older People overview and scrutiny panel.  

Forward Plan reference number:  

Contact officer: Stella Akintan,Scrutiny Officer,  stella.akintan@merton.gov.uk;  

Recommendations:  

A. South West London and St George’s Mental Health NHS Trust requests that 
the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee for Merton supports the Trust’s 
[...]
COMMUNITY COHESION 
IMPLICATIONS 

7.1. It is a fundamental aim of the scrutiny process to ensure that there is full and 
equal access to the democratic process through public involvement and 
engaging with local partners in scrutiny reviews.  Furthermore, the outcomes 
of reviews are intended to benefit all sections of the local community.   

8 CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS 

8.1. None relating to this covering report. Scrutiny work involves consideration of 
the crime and disorder implications of the topic being scrutinised.     

9 RISK MANAGEMENT AND HEALTH AND SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 

9.1. None relating to this covering report 

10 APPENDICES – THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS ARE TO BE 
PUBLISHED WITH THIS REPORT AND FORM PART OF THE REPORT 

· South West London and St Georges Mental Health Trust -  Foundation 
Trust Proposals 

11 BACKGROUND PAPERS 

11.1.  

Page 6



Summary 

The government expects that all NHS trusts will become Foundation Trusts or transition to 

an alternative sustainable form.  Those NHS Trusts that have not yet attained FT status are 

accountable to the NHS Trust Development Authority (NTDA).  

 

Mental health issues affect vast proportions of our population with one in four people 

developing a mental health issue within their life time.  By becoming a Foundation Trust 

South West London and St George’s Mental Health NHS Trust will be best placed to deliver 

excellent mental health services for our communities and tackle local issues head on. The 

result will be better mental health and wellbeing for our service users and local people.  

 

Securing Foundation Trust status will enable: 

· Greater freedom to improve the quality of care for service users and fewer 
restrictions on the disposal of assets to raise capital to reinvest in improving the 
Trust’s estate and therefore delivery of service 

· More flexibility to develop creative partnerships and joint ventures with other NHS 
Trusts and other organisations 

· Increased accou
[...]
.1 This report requests Scrutiny Panels to consider the latest information in respect 
of the Business Plan and Budget 2014/15, including draft revenue savings, draft 
service plans, draft equalities assessments  and latest amendments to the 
capital programme.and feedback comments to the Overview and Scrutiny 
Commission.

1.2 The Overview and Scrutiny Commission will consider the comments of the 
Panels and provide a response on the draft proposals to Cabinet when it meets 
on the 17 February 2014.

www.merton.gov.uk

Agenda Item 6

Page 13



2. Details - Revenue

2.1 The Cabinet of 9 December 2013 received a report on the business plan for 
2014-18. This included details of draft savings proposals, latest amendments to 
the draft Capital Programme 2014-18 and agreed the council tax base for 
2014/15. 

2.2 At the meeting, in response to the Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Commission, the Director of Corporate services indicated that draft service 
plans would be available to the scrutiny panels in January and final service 
plans would be presented to the commission in April 2014.

Cabinet resolved:

1. That Cabinet agrees the amendment to savings and alternative proposals 
put forward as set out in Appendix 2 of the report.

2. That Cabinet reviews the savings proposals put forward by officers, refers 
them to the Overview and Scrutiny panels and Commission for
consideration in January 2014 (Appendix 3) and requests officers to 
produce equalities impact assessments for each proposal.

3. That Cabinet agrees the latest amendments to the draft Capital Programme 
2014-2018 which was considered by Cabinet on 21 October 2013 and 
scrutiny in November 2013.

4.  That Cabinet NOTES the feedback from the Scrutiny Panels and Overview 
and Scrutiny Commission on the previous information referred to them by 
Cabinet in October 2013, particularly the draft Capital Programme 2014-
2018.

5. That Cabinet notes the latest draft Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 
for 
[...]
pment, issue specific, performance monitoring, partnership related) and the intended outcomes. 
The last page provides information on items on the Council’s Forward Plan that relate to the portfolio of the Healthier Communities 
and Older People Panel so that these can be added to the work programme should the Commission wish to. 
 
The Panel is asked to identify any work programme items that would be suitable for the use of an informal preparatory 
session (or other format) to develop lines of questioning (as recommended by the 2009 review of the scrutiny function). 
 
The Healthier Communities and Older People Panel has specific responsibilities regarding Budget and Business Plan Scrutiny and 
Performance Monitoring for which Lead Members are appointed: 
 
 
Scrutiny Support 
 
For further information on the work programme of the Healthier Communities and Older People please contact: - 
Stella Akintan (Scrutiny Officer ) 
Tel: 020 8545 3390; Email: stella.akintan@merton.gov.uk 
 

For more information about overview and scrutiny at LB Merton, please visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny 

 
 
 
Meeting Date 03 July 2013 
 

A
genda Item

 7

P
age 467



 2 

Scrutiny category Item/Issue How Lead Member/Lead 
Officer 

Intended Outcomes 
 

Scrutiny Review South West London 
Health Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee on 
NHS Croydon Finances   

Report to the Panel Councillor Peter 
McCabe 

Panel to agree to 
continue to monitor the 
outcomes of this review 

Policy Development Overview of the key 
issues in adult social 
care 

Report to the Panel Rahat Ahmed- Man, 
Head of Commissioning 

Panel to decide if they 
want to look at any area 
in more detail. 

Scrutiny Review Safeguarding Older 
People task group – 
update on 
implementation of 
recommendations 

Report to the Panel Julie Philips, 
Safeguarding Adults 
Manager 

Panel to satisfy 
themselves that 
recommendations are 
being implemented 

Work Programme Work programme 2013-
2014 

Report to Panel Stella Akintan Panel to agree  which 
items to scrutinise for 
this municipal year  

 
 
Meeting date – 25 September 
 

Scrutiny category Item/Issue How Lead Member/ 
Lead Officer 

Intended Outcomes 
 

partnerships Merton Healthwatch 
update  

Report to the panel Barbara Price To agree progress and 
make suggestions on 
work programme 

partnerships Health scrutiny protocol 
 
 

Report to the panel Stella Akintan To agree progress 

Performance 
management 

Adult Social Care 
budget 

Report to the panel Rahat Ahmed-Man, 
Head of Commissioning 

To review current 
position 

Policy development Integrated Care   Report to the panel Simon Williams Director 
of Community and 
Housing 

 

P
age 468



 3 

Performance 
management 

ASC Performance 
indicators 

Report to the panel  To review current 
position 

 Closure of Norfolk 
Lodge 

Report to the panel   

 
 
Meeting date – 17 October  -  
 

Scrutiny category Item/Issue How Lead Member/Lead 
Officer 

Intended Outcomes 
 

Policy Development Alcohol Merton - high 
level aims and 
objectives framework, 
draft work programme 
and needs assessment. 

   

 Proposed changes to 
Sutton Hospital 

Report to Panel  To determine if the 
proposals constitute a 
substantial variation in 
services 

 
 
Meeting Date - 13 November  
 

Scrutiny category Item/Issue How Lead Member/Lead 
Officer 

Intended Outcomes 
 

Policy development Public Health – Joint 
Strategic Needs 
Assessment   
 

Report to panel    

Scrutiny review St Georges Health NHS 
Trust – update 
 

Report to panel   

Budget Business Plan  - update Report to panel Caroline Holland, 
Director of Corporate 

 

P
age 469



 4 

Services  

 
 
 
 
Meeting date – 15January  2014 - BUDGET 
 

Scrutiny category Item/Issue How Lead Member/Lead 
Officer 

Intended Outcomes 
 

Policy Review Mental Health Trust 
Foundation Trust 
proposal 

Report to the Panel Mental Health Trust Panel to comment on 
the Trust proposal 

Budget To review the Council 
Budget 

Report to the Panel Caroline Holland, 
Director of Corporate 
Services 

To comment on the 
proposals 

 
 
 
Meeting date – 12 February 
  

Scrutiny category Item/Issue How Lead Member/Lead 
Officer 

Intended Outcomes 
 

Policy development  Long Term Conditions  Merton Clinical 
Commissioning Group 
 

 

Policy development  Update on the review of 
mental health services - 
TBC 

Report to the Panel Adam Doyle, Director of 
Commissioning and 
Planning. Merton 
Clinical Commissioning 
Group 

 

Scrutiny Review Safeguarding older 
people 
 

Report to the Panel Julie Philips, 
Safeguarding Manager 

 

Scrutiny Review Tackling Incontinence Draft report to the panel  Panel to agree report 

P
age 470



 5 

amongst women of child 
bearing age 

and forward to cabinet 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Meeting Date  23 April  2014  
 

Scrutiny category Item/Issue How Lead Member/Lead 
Officer 

Intended Outcomes 
 

     

 
 
 
 
 

P
age 471



P
age 472

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on the 13 November 2013
	5 South West London and St Georges Mental Health Trust  - Foundation Trust Proposal
	South West London and St Georges MH Trust Report

	6 Business Plan Update 2014-2018,
	Appendix 1 - Cabinet Report (December 2013) - Business Plan 2014-2018, 09/01/2014 Sustainable Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel
	Appendix 2a - Demographic Information (Presentation), 09/01/2014 Sustainable Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel
	Appendix 2b - Demographic Information (Report), 09/01/2014 Sustainable Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel
	Appendix 3 - Service Plans, 09/01/2014 Sustainable Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel
	Appendix 4 - Equality Impact Assesments, 09/01/2014 Sustainable Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel
	Appendix 5 - Funding of Free Schools, 09/01/2014 Sustainable Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel
	Appendix 6 - Housing Benefit Expenditure, 09/01/2014 Sustainable Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel
	A

Minutes of the meeting


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

 

1 

HEALTHIER COMMUNITIES AND OLDER PEOPLE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
PANEL 
15 JANUARY 2014 

(19.15 -20.20 ) 

PRESENT: Councillors Logie Lohendran (in the Chair), Richard Chellew, 
Caroline Cooper-Marbiah, Brenda Fraser, Maurice Groves, 
Peter McCabe, Debbie Shears, Gregory Udeh, Laura Johnson, 
Sheila Knight and Saleem Sheikh 
 
 

ALSO PRESENT: Stella Akintan, Caroline Holland (Director of Corporate Services), 
Simon Williams (Director, Community & Housing Department) 
and Rahat Ahmed-Man (Head of Commissioning) 
 

 
1.  DECLARATIONS OF  PECUNIARY  INTEREST (Agenda Item 1) 

 
There were no declarations of pecuniary interests 
 
2.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 2) 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Myrtle Agutter 
  
 
3.  MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON THE 13 NOVEMBER 2013 (Agenda 

Item 3) 
 

Caroline Holland, Director of Corporate Resources said that she was in attendance at 
the meeting and this is not recorded in the minutes. 
  
 
4.  MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES (Agenda Item 4) 

 
There were no matters arising from the minutes 
 
5.  SOUTH WEST LONDON AND ST GEORGES MENTAL HEALTH TRUST  - 

FOUNDATION TRUST PROPOSAL (Agenda Item 5) 
 

The Director of Nursing and Quality Standards gave an overview of the report stating 
that gaining Foundation Trust Status will enable them to use their assets in a better 
way and there will be more accountability to the public. 
A panel member said that the report mentions that the Trust want to be more flexible 
does this mean there will be a change of direction,  if so what will this be? 
  
The Director of Nursing and Quality Standards said that the general Direction is set 
by the Trust Development Agency. No major changes in direction are planned. 
  



 

2 

A panel member said that this panel should be provided with more statistical 
information on; carers, patients and numbers admitted to the acute wards. This would 
provide more accountability. The Director of Nursing and Quality Standards said that 
he would be happy to come to a future meeting with these figures.  
  
A panel member said that a BBC4 programme had highlighted that the Trust had 
closed 154 beds. The Panel had visited Jupiter Ward for Merton residents at 
Springfield Hospital in February last year and found that it was full and 14 Merton 
residents had to be placed elsewhere. Also, there is no development worker for the 
user groups in Merton 
  
The Director of Nursing and Quality Standards said that beds have been reduced but 
the home treatment service is the highest in Sutton and Merton. There is a national 
initiative to treat people in their own homes. The Trust does not place people outside 
the borough as some areas do. There is a cross borough reference group, which the 
Trust support and works closely with. 
  
Panel members also said that the reduced beds put more pressure on the 
Community Mental Health Teams to discharge people earlier than they are ready for. 
Also, please provide more information made about a reference made on page ten of 
the report about work to engage ethnic minority groups.  
The Director of nursing and quality standards said in Wandsworth they had trained 
black pastors in family therapy and put Improved Access to Psychological Therapies 
(IAPT) services in the churches and Civic Centres. They are working to do similar 
work across all boroughs. 
  
A panel member congratulated the Trust on the progress with their Foundation Trust 
proposal as they are further ahead than many areas. Also can they provide more 
information about the Quality Summit?  
  
The Director of Nursing and Quality Standards said that there were some issues with 
the Trust and CQC had a number of concerns. A new team was brought in. Many of 
these issues have been resolved and the CQC is no longer concerned. The Quality 
Summit looked at how the Trust had moved on. 
  
RESOLVED 
The Panel agreed to support South West London & St George's Mental Health NHS 
 Trust’s Foundation Trust proposal. 
  
 
6.  BUSINESS PLAN UPDATE 2014-2018, (Agenda Item 6) 

 
Caroline Holland, Director of Corporate Resources gave an overview of the business 
Plan. 
  
A panel member asked why we were planning cuts of £242,000 to the community 
and housing budget and how can we expect to find this high level of savings? 
  



 

3 

The Director for Community and Housing said that there is a strategic approach to 
efficiencies and these have been verified by two external reviews. These are not new 
savings rather the department will ensure that we extract the maximum savings from 
existing proposals.  
  
The Director of Community and Housing said Brokerage team has been tasked with 
finding and efficiencies. It is reasonable to set target high and keep it under review. 
The Head of Commissioning said the team had been working with providers to 
redefine care packages in some instances they have been able to save up to £1000 
per week. 
  
A panel member asked how we can make these cuts given the population rise. The 
Director for Community and Housing said that the council had provided growth 
monies for demographic pressures. 
  
A panel member pointed out there had been no uplift for providers for seven years, 
are we close to the tipping point where the providers will no be able to provide the 
service?  
  
The Director of Community and Housing said a good working relationship has been 
developed with providers to deliver services during this difficult period. It had been 
agreed not to add another year to this proposal. 
  
A panel member said that the reality for councillors is while no-one wishes to make 
savings we are required to set a legal budget and difficult decisions need to be made. 
Officers can be commended for their work to minimise the harm and risk to 
vulnerable people. 
  
A panel member asked about the deletion of four posts in saving CH4. The Director 
for Community and Housing said these are posts are currently vacant so it will not 
involve any redundancies.  
  
A panel member asked about the revenue costs on the capital programme and the 
variations in the public health programme. 
  
The Director for Community and Housing said the revenue is part of the support to 
the social care IT system so it is on the capital programme. In terms of public health,  
in the first year there were no reoccurring expenditures. NHS England removed 
money to the Clinical Commissioning Group, there was not enough time to spend the 
money but we can roll forward the funding. The Director for Corporate Resources 
confirmed that there is a £1.2 million current under spend that will be carried into 
2014/15. 
A panel member asked how we will know that the new social care IT system will be a 
good one given previous public sector disasters in implementing new systems? 
  
The Director for Community and Housing said that a project manager, who is an 
industry expert has been put in place. Software upgrades is the area that can lead to 
significant costs,  so we are being careful in the specification and putting in stringent 
terms and conditions to hold the contractor to account. 



 

4 

  
RESOLVED 
The panel agreed to express their concern to the Overview and Scrutiny Commission 
about saving CH1 as there is a significant increase in budget saving required in years 
2016/17.  Panel members would like officers to provide more information about how 
this saving will be achieved.     
  
  
 
7.  WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda Item 7) 

 
A panel member asked for the Director of  Public Health to provide an update on their 
progress after one year of working within the local authority. 
  
  
 


